07-12-2002



(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
ONID (NO. 0031-0021 (exp. 0/01/2002)	5 5412 i	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Telescan Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: R & R Acquisition Enterprises, LLC Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment	Street Address: 10679 Midwest Industrial Blvd.	
7-02-02 Execution Date:	City:StLouisState:_MOZip:63105 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesNo	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at	rached? Yes V No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: H. Frederick Rusche, Esq. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed charge any additional amounts Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Husch & Eppenberger, LLC 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63105	8. Deposit account number: 08-4360 RECOMPTION OF THE CONTROL OF	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. 2 DBYRNE 00000184 09484296 H. Frederick Ruschb, 0E.50. Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature Date Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Assignment of Patents

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS made as of the 2nd day of July, 2002, by Telescan Corporation, a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business at 10679 Midwest Industrial Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri ("Seller"), to R & R Acquisition Enterprises, LLC, a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business at 10679 Midwest Industrial Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri ("Buyer").

RECITAL

Buyer and Seller are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 2, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer and Buyer has agreed to buy from Seller the Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and pending patent applications of Seller. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to execute such instruments as Buyer may reasonably request in order more effectively to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Buyer and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by Buyer of, all of such assets.

In accordance therewith, Seller desires to transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Seller's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Seller, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to Seller's representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assets, are incorporated herein by this reference. Seller acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

TELESCAN CORPORATION

Name: George Meyer

Title: President

[SEAL]

State of Missouri)	
)	SS.
County of St. Louis)	

On this 2nd day of July, 2002, before me, personally appeared George Meyer, President of Telescan Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Linda 2. Rando Notary Public

LINDA I. RANDS
Notary Public - Notary Scal
STATE OF MISSOURI
St. Louis County

My Commission Expires: Aug. 20, 2002

2

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patents

Patent U.S. or Canadian Registration No.

Registration Date

None

Pending Patent Applications

PatentApplication NumberApplication DateMethod for Creating09/484,296January 18, 2000

A Telephone Digital Switching Platform

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ST_LOUIS\1244501\3

Assignment of Patents

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS made as of the 2nd day of July, 2002, by Telescan Corporation, a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business at 10679 Midwest Industrial Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri ("Seller"), to R & R Acquisition Enterprises, LLC, a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business at 10679 Midwest Industrial Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri ("Buyer").

RECITAL

Buyer and Seller are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 2, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer and Buyer has agreed to buy from Seller the Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and pending patent applications of Seller. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to execute such instruments as Buyer may reasonably request in order more effectively to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Buyer and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by Buyer of, all of such assets.

In accordance therewith, Seller desires to transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Seller's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Seller, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to Seller's representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assets, are incorporated herein by this reference. Seller acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

TELESCAN CORPORATION

Name: George Meyer Title: President

[SEAL]

State of Missouri)	
)	SS.
County of St. Louis)	

On this 2nd day of July, 2002, before me, personally appeared George Meyer, President of Telescan Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Linda D. Rand Notary Public

> LINDA I. RANDS Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County

My Commission Expires: Aug. 20, 2002

2

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patents

Patent U.S. or Canadian

Registration No.

Registration Date

None

Pending Patent Applications

Patent Method for Creating

A Telephone Digital Switching Platform

Application Number

09/484,296

Application Date January 18, 2000

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ST_LOUIS\1244501\3

RECORDED: 07/08/2002